survey/assessment plan, risk assessment, compensation plan, occupational health and safety plan 
d. Evidence of payment   

Step 3: Cost and Location of Payment: 

Upon the Commissioner’s approval, the Applicant will be issued an invoice with the following 
information: 
Amount: Fee will be calculated at NGN 0-145 (One Hundred and Forty-Five Naira) per linear 
meter. The applicant makes payment to the State Internal Revenue Service (KWIRS). 
https://selfservice.kwirs.com/  

STEP 4: Inspection by the Ministry of Works and Transport 
The Ministry of Ministry of Works and Transport will invite the applicant for inspection upon